
No. 20-297

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TRANSUNION LLC, PETITIONER,

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ, RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DAVID N. ANTHONY
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
1001 Haxall Point
Suite 1500
Richmond, VA 23219

REBECCA E. KUEHN
HUDSON COOK, LLP
1909 K Street, NW,
4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006

ERICA A.N. KRAMER
HUDSON COOK, LLP
9431 Bradmore Lane,
Suite 201
Ooltewah, TN 37363

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LEROY
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe,
Suite 3900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 759-5947
misha.tseytlin@
troutman.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Consumer Data Industry Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court Should Review Whether Article III And Rule 23 Permit A Plaintiff To Be Part Of An FCRA Class When No Creditor Requested Or Saw The Claimed Error In The Plaintiff’s Credit File.....	5
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Creates Conflicts With Other Courts Of Appeals ...	6
B. Congress Recognized The Harm That Consumer Reporting Agencies Impose By <i>Disseminating</i> Inaccurate Information To Creditors, Not From Having A Line Of Inaccurate Information Merely Sitting In A Consumer File	9
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Needlessly Harms Consumer Reporting Agencies, And Thus Consumers And The Economy As A Whole	13
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Punitive Damages Holding Magnifies The Threat That Its Article III And Rule 23 Holdings Pose To Consumer Reporting Agencies.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	17
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	5, 20
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	19
<i>Bateman v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Braitberg v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Brown v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 507 F. App’x 543 (6th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Collins v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Groshek v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 2017).....	8, 9
<i>Gubala v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2017).....	7

<i>Guimond v. Trans Union Credit Info. Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 1329 (9th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Harris v. Mexican Specialty Foods, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Huff v. TeleCheck Servs., Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 458 (6th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 879 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	7, 8
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	12
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	13
<i>Sarver v. Experian Info. Sols.</i> , 390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 245 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 81 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11

<i>Trans Union LLC v. FTC</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2386 (2002).....	5, 18
--	-------

Statutes And Rules

15 U.S.C. § 1640	19
15 U.S.C. § 1681	6, 13, 14, 16
15 U.S.C. § 1681a	10, 11, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1681e	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681g	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	19
Federal Rule Of Civil Procedure 23.....	i, 5, 6, 18

Other Authorities

CFPB, <i>Key Dimensions And Processes In The U.S. Credit Reporting System: A Review Of How The Nation's Largest Credit Bureaus Manage Consumer Data</i> (Dec. 2012).....	2, 13, 16
FTC, <i>40 Years Of Experience With The Fair Credit Reporting Act: An FTC Staff Report With Summary Of Interpretations</i> (July 2011), 2011 WL 3020575	11
FTC, <i>Report To Congress Under Section 319 Of The Fair And Accurate Credit Transactions Act Of 2003</i> (Dec. 2012)	15, 16

FTC, <i>Report To Congress Under Section 319 Of The Fair And Accurate Credit Transactions Act Of 2003</i> (Jan. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
FTC, <i>Report To Congress Under Sections 318 And 319 Of The Fair And Accurate Credit Transactions Act Of 2003</i> (Dec. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
Michael A. Turner, <i>et al.</i> , <i>U.S. Consumer Credit Reports: Measuring Accuracy And Dispute Impacts</i> (May 2011)	14, 16
Michael E. Staten & Fred H. Cate, <i>The Impact of National Credit Reporting Under the Fair Credit Reporting Act: The Risk of New Restrictions and State Regulation</i> (2003).....	14, 15, 16, 17
S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969).....	13
Sheila B. Scheuerman, <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (2009)	19, 20
<i>Trans Union Corp.</i> , No. 9255, 2000 WL 257766 (F.T.C. Feb. 10, 2000)	16, 17
World Bank Group, <i>General Principles For Credit Reporting</i> (Sept. 2011)	15, 16
